

Powell
v.
Alabama
287 U.S. 45

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

OCTOBER TERM, 1931

Nos. 98, 99 & 100

OZIE POWELL, WILLIE ROBERSON, ANDY WRIGHT,
and OLEN MONTGOMERY, *Petitioners,*

—vs.—

THE STATE OF ALABAMA, *Respondent.*

HAYWOOD PATTERSON, *Petitioner,*

—vs.—

THE STATE OF ALABAMA, *Respondent.*

CHARLIE WEEMS and CLARENCE NORRIS,
Petitioners,

—vs.—

THE STATE OF ALABAMA, *Respondent.*

PETITION AND BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF
APPLICATION FOR CERTIORARI

WALTER H. POLLAK,
Attorney for Petitioners.

SUBJECT INDEX.

PETITION.

	PAGES
Summary statement of matter involved	2-4
Denial of counsel	2
Mob domination	3
Systematic exclusion of negroes from jury	3
Reasons for allowance of writ	4-7

BRIEF.

Opinions below	8-9
Jurisdiction	9-12
Statement of cases	12-41
Outline of course of events	13-24
Alleged rape on March 25; arrest that day...	13-14
Mayor and local leaders "plead for peace"	
March 25	14
Governor at Sheriff's request calls out Na-	
tional Guard March 25	15
Special grand jury summoned and special	
session of court called March 26	15
Defendants indicted March 31	15
Whole Scottsboro bar "appointed" to de-	
fend petitioners March 31	16
Appointment invalid	16

	PAGES
Writ of arrest issued and Sheriff directed to serve jurors March 31	17
All cases set for trial April 6	17
Sheriff's return April 4	17
No counsel employed by defendants and no opportunity to employ	17
No appointment of counsel on April 6; law- yer who volunteers accepted	17-18
Change of venue denied	18
No severance demanded by defense	19
Severance obtained by prosecution	19
Defendants arraigned April 6	19
Weems trial April 6; Patterson trial April 7; Powell trial April 8	19
Negroes excluded from juries pursuant to "custom of long standing"	20
Jurors not interrogated about race preju- dice	20
Defense waives right to sum up to juries.....	21-22
Death sentence April 9	22
Appeal taken April 9	22
Motions for new trial	23-24
Petitioners confined under military guard.....	25-26
Petitioners of immature years	25
Petitioners not residents of Alabama	25
No opportunity to employ counsel or com- municate with families	25
Sentiment of community and atmosphere of trials	26-33
Inflammatory publications	26
Crowds	27-28
Size	27
Temper	28
Trial court orders soldiers to search cit- izens for arms	28

	PAGES
Military continuously present	29-30
Machine guns; tear gas bombs	30
Demonstrations	30-32
Applause at rendition of verdict	30
Music at rendition of verdict	31
Parents afraid to visit petitioners	32
Petitioners brought to trial at night under guard	32
Guilt assumed and declared by community leaders	32
Jurors share community sentiment	33-34
No safeguards thrown around jurors	33
They read newspapers	33
They hear applause	34
Internal evidence of lack of "calmness and de- liberation"	35-39
Trial judge swayed by community feeling.....	40-41
Errors relied upon; summary of argument	41-42
Point I. Trial not fair and impartial; conviction and sentence a deprivation of liberty and life without due process: The cases identical in essence with <i>Moore vs. Dempsey</i>	43-54
Point II. Effective right to counsel denied and due process of law withheld	55-66
Point III. Systematic exclusion of negroes from juries and conviction before such juries a denial of equal protection	67-70
Point IV. State court's analysis of federal constitu- tional issues irrelevant or mistaken	71-75
Conclusion	75
Appendix	77-80

TABLE OF CASES.

	PAGES
Aldridge vs. United States	63n
American Railway Express Co. vs. Levee	61n, 69, 72
Brown vs. State	74n
Carter vs. Texas	61, 67, 68, 69
Commonwealth vs. O'Keefe	55
Cooke vs. United States	12, 41, 55, 66
Downer vs. Dunaway	46n, 54, 72n
Estes vs. Commonwealth	62, 74
Frank vs. Mangum	51
Hicks vs. State	53
Jackson vs. Commonwealth	56
Kansas City Southern Railway vs. Albers Com. Co.	72n
Martin vs. Texas	42, 67, 68
Mitchell vs. Commonwealth	57, 57n
Moore vs. Dempsey	12, 35, 41, 43-51, 70, 73, 74, 75
Neal vs. Delaware	42, 67, 68, 72n
Norfolk & Western Railway Co. vs. West Virginia.....	72n
Pennoyer vs. Neff	41, 55
People vs. Czolgosz	74n
People vs. Nitti	57, 57n
Rogers vs. Alabama	61n, 67, 68, 69, 75
Sanchez vs. State	57, 57n
Sheppard vs. State	56, 64
Story vs. State	23n-24n
Strauder vs. West Virginia	53
Thompson vs. State	29n, 73n
Traux vs. Carrigan	69
Tumey vs. Ohio	12
Virginia vs. Rives	67
Wood, in re	67, 69

TEXTBOOKS.

	PAGES
1 Cooley, Constitutional Limitations, 8th Ed., 1927	40n, 55, 56
Paradoxes of Legal Science, Cardozo	35
Report No. 11 of the National Commission on Law Observance and Enforcement	56n

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND STATUTES.

Alabama Code

Sec. 3258	41, 77
“ 5202	61n, 77
“ 5203	61n, 77
“ 5407	20n, 78
“ 5567	16, 78
“ 5570	19n, 78
“ 5579	61, 78
“ 5580	29, 79
“ 6088	79
“ 8630	15n, 79
“ 8631	79
“ 8649	80

Practice Rule 31	19n, 80
------------------------	---------

United States Constitution, 14th Amendment, Sec- tion 1	2, 4, 5, 6, 11, 53
--	--------------------

United States Judicial Code, Section 237-b.....	9
